
G.O.(Rt)No.165/2023/LSGD   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 19-01-2023
    Read  1.GO(Rt) No.470/2019/LSGD dated 01.03.2019

2. GO(Rt) No.1595/2020/LSGD dt 03.09.2020

3. Proceedings no. SPV-29/2020/LSGD dated 18/02/22 of
Managing Director IMPACT Kerala Ltd

4. Minutes of 5th Tender Acceptance committee of
IMPACT Kerala Ltd held on 13.12.2022

5. GO (MS) 69/2018/FIN dated 24/02/2018

6. Letters no. SPV29/2020/LSGD/754 dated 22.12.2022
and SPV29/2020/LSGD/770 dated 11.01.2023 from the
Managing Director, IMPACT Kerala Ltd

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract

Local Self Government Department- IMPACT Kerala Ltd- KIIFB
Projects – “Construction of 1.5 MLD Sewage Treatment Plant with
sewer network for Ottappalam Municipality” - Tender Accepted &
Revised Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (PP) DEPARTMENT
 
 

ORDER

      Vide Order read as first paper above Administrative Sanction was

accorded for construction of STPs in various LSGIs with  financial

assistance of Rs.150Cr from KIIFB   and M/s IMPACT Kerala Ltd (IKL)

as the Special Purpose Vehicle for implementation. Government also 

issued Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.11.40Cr from

within the said allocation for “Construction of 1.5 MLD Sewage

Treatment Plant with sewer network for Ottappalam Municipality ”

G.O.(Rt)No.165/2023/LSGD



vide Order read as 2nd paper above. IMPACT Kerala Ltd  issued

Technical Sanction for the same for an amount of Rs.12.85 crore

(hike due to DSR revision) vide Proceedings read as 3rd paper above.

      IMPACT Kerala Ltd. invited tender for the project on ‘Design-

Build-Operate’ mode with ‘Open Technology’ for Design, Engineering,

Procurement, Construction, Erection, Commissioning and Operation

and Maintenance for a period of 10 years after i t s successful

commissioning. The bid price for the project is the total of

construction cost as well as O&M cost for 10 years. Two tenders were

received on first tender attempt but since  none of the bids were

technically qualified, the work was re tendered. Only one bid was

received on re tender and that  was submitted by M/s Micheal and

Micheal Pipes Pvt.Ltd, Ernakulam as Lead bidder with M/s KSP Hydro

Engineers Pvt Ltd, Jaipur and M/s Vardhman Engineering works, Delhi

as JV Partners. The bid was found technically qualified and the

Technical Committee of IKL held on 26.10.2022 decided to accept it

and the financial bid was opened on 28.10.2022. The construction

cost quoted by the bidder was Rs.19,81,12,560/- which  on

negotiation, the bidder reduced the rates as follows.

Item Amount as per
DPR (Excluding
GST)Technology
- RMBR

Amount
quoted by
Bidder
(Excluding
GST)

Negotiated rate
by Bidder
(Exluding GST)

Technology -
SBR

Construction cost 11,47,59,579 19,81,12,560 17,73,68,560
10 years O&M cost
payable by the
LSGI

16,92,60,000 11,98,47,331 11,98,47,331

Total 28,40,19,579 31,79,59,891 29,72,15,891

G.O.(Rt)No.165/2023/LSGD



     The 5th  Tender Acceptance Committee of IKL  on 13.12.2022,

accepted the tender and directed IMPACT Kerala Ltd to obtain

Government approval as stipulated in the Guidelines issued vide

Order read as 5th paper above. Managing Director, IMPACT Kerala

Ltd vide letters read as 6th paper above requested the Government to

accept the tender at the negotiated quoted rate recommended by the

Tender Acceptance Committee and to accord  Revised Administrative

Sanction for the negotiated construction cost along with 18% GST ,

which amounts to Rs.20,92,94,901/-.

      Government examined the matter in detail and pleased to accept

the tender for the  work “Construction of 1.5 MLD Sewage Treatment

Plant with sewer network for Ottappalam Municipality” by M/s Micheal

and Micheal Pipes Pvt.Ltd, Ernakulam as Lead bidder with M/s KSP

Hydro Engineers Pvt Ltd, Jaipur and M/s Vardhman Engineering works,

Delhi as JV Partners at the negotiated rate of Rs.17,73,68,560/- as

Construction cost and Rs.11,98,47,331/- as O&M charges for ten

years. Government are also pleased to accord revised Administrative

Sanction for the Project for amount of Rs.20,92,94,901/-(Rupees

Twenty  crores ninety two lakhs ninety four thousand nine hundred

and one), the total project cost for construction including 18% GST,

which is to be met from the financial assistance of KIIFB entitled vide

Government Order read as first paper above.

(By order of the Governor)
PREETHA K S

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY
 
To: 

Chief Executive Officer , KIIFB

Principal Director , LSGD

Managing Director, IMPACT Kerala Ltd

G.O.(Rt)No.165/2023/LSGD



Director (Urban).

Secretary, Ottappalam Municipality

Finance Department

Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Kerala, Thrissur

Director, Information Kerala Mission

Web & New Media , I&PRD

Stock File / Office copy
 

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
 

G.O.(Rt)No.165/2023/LSGD


		Sample Info
	2023-01-20T10:50:21+0530
	MANJU.L.S.




